

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UMB BANK, N.A., solely in its capacity as Indenture Trustee under those certain indentures, dated as of June 10, 2009, governing Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 11.25% Notes due 2017; dated as of February 14, 2012, governing Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 8.5% Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated August 22, 2012, governing Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated February 15, 2013, governing Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured Notes due 2020,

Plaintiff,

v.

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 15-cv-04634 (SAS)

Related Case Nos.:
15-cv-01561 (SAS)
14-cv-7091 (SAS)
14-cv-7973 (SAS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF UMB BANK, N.A. IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND JOINDER OF
BOKF N.A.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE FIRST LIEN NOTEHOLDERS’ RIGHTS UNDER THE TIA.....	10
III. TERMINATION OR RELEASE OF CEC’S GUARANTEE WOULD IMPAIR THE FIRST LIEN NOTEHOLDERS’ RIGHT TO RECEIVE PAYMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Buttry v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1488 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Ecuador v. Chevron Texaco Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Federated Strategic Income Fund v. Mechala Grp. Jamaica Ltd.</i> , No. 99 CIV 10517 HB, 1999 WL 993648 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999)	13, 15
<i>Ling Nan Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 14 CIV. 8584 KPF, 2014 WL 7399041 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 14-civ-8584 (KPF), 2015 WL 3867643 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2015).....	11, 12, 16
<i>MeehanCombs Global Credit Opportunities Fund, LP v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , No. 14 CV 7091 (SAS), 2015 WL 221055 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Jones Chern., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Wright v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 2008 WL 4507422 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77aaa	2

15 U.S.C. § 77bbb.....2
15 U.S.C. § 77eee10
15 U.S.C. § 77ggg.....2, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 77ppp(b) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)10

Other Authorities

10A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2727
(3d ed. 1998).....10
John A. Bauman, *A Rationale for Summary Judgment*, 33 Ind. L. J. 484 (1958)10
